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REGULAR MEETING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
KEARNEY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
April 3,2018 - 9:30 A.M.

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Kearney County, NE was held April 3, 2018 at 9:30 a.m. in
the Supervisors’ Room of the Courthouse in Minden, NE. Present were Chairman Richard Schwenka and
Board Members Wayne Anderson, Larry Landstrom, Roy John Nelson, William Pittner, Robert Swanson and
Ross Bruning. Also present were County Clerk Myra Johnson, Melodie Bellamy County Attorney, Highway
Supt. Randy Smith, Joe Anderson Zoning Admin. and Cindy Ramsey from the Minden Courier.

Detailed Minutes from the Board of Supervisors Meeting are available for inspection at the County Clerk’s
Office.

The Board of Supervisors took the following action:
-Approved minutes of the Board of Supervisors meeting on March 20, 2018.
-Approved Bills and Claims. (See below)
-Approved the County Clerk and Clerk of the District Court Fee Reports for March, 2018.
-Approved changing the Regular Board meeting date of May 15, 2018 to May 22, 2018 due to Election Day.
-Supervisors Schwenka, Anderson and Bruning will perform the jail visit after the meeting.
-Met with Joe Anderson, Zoning Admin. He reported there were no zoning permits issued during the first
quarter of 2018. He discussed some zoning regulation changes that are being proposed to add solar power to
the regulations. Also a new fee schedule for permits was submitted. Set a date of May 8, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. for
the Public Hearing.
-Met with Randy Smith Hwy. Supt. concerning road matters. He reported that he has two open positions at the
shop and he will be advertising for employment. He also discussed a Utility Permit that he received from
NPPD. They have added language to our permit so he did not feel comfortable signing it. It was recommended
by the County Attorney to not sign and stay with our original form.
-At 10:00 a.m. gravel bids were opened. Broadfoot Sand & Gravel, Inc.-Kearney, NE, $5.95 Bidder’s Loader
or $5.70 Kearney County’s loader; Mid-Nebraska Aggregates-Gibbon, NE, $6.04 Bidder’s Loader. The Board
approved all gravel bids.
-Adjourned the Board of Supervisors meeting at 10:34 a.m.

/s/ Richard A. Schwenka, Chairman
Kearney County
Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

/s/ Myra Johnson

Kearney County Clerk

(SEAL)

GENERAL FUND

Kearney Co. Payroll March 2018 $151,504.70
R. Clark Abrahamson, Hosp. Bd Sv. 100.00
Joe Anderson, Weed Supt. Cell Ph. 30.00
Anderson, Klein, Brewster & Brandt, Atty. Sv. 2,289.50
Tom Anderson, Zoning Bd. Per Diem 45.00
Black Hills Energy Ut. 1,786.78
Buffalo Co. Sheriff Sv. 949.54
Carquest Pts. 102.83
Jody Casper, Zoning Bd. Per Diem 60.00

Central NE Reporting, Inc. Sv. 165.00
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Charter Comm. Int. .
City of Minden Ut. 1,268.93
Clerk of the Dist. Ct.—Kearney Co. Fees 171.00
Comm. Action Ptnsp. of Mid-NE Senlow Bus 895.59
D & M Security Sv. 75.00
Malcom Dornhoff, Zoning Bd. Per Diem 30.00
Dugan Prtg. & Promo., L.L.C. Su. 237.00
Eakes Copies 6.37
Elec. Sys. & Software, Inc. Sv. 819.00
Jeff England, Emer. Mgmt. Dir. Su. 101.63
Fifth Street Prtg. S. 43.00
First Concord Benefits Grp, L.L.C. Fees 6,015.86
Shelly Gibbins Mil. 43.60
Jeff Hanson, Hosp. Bd. Sv. 100.00
Terri S. Harder, Dist. Judge Ptg/Robe Clng. 27.33
Susan Harris-Broomfield, Ext. Educ. Mil. 61.32
Rhonda Herrick, Ext. Educ. Mil. 415.84
Hometown Leasing Lease 128.00
Jameson Ptng., Inc. Sv. 640.00
Kearney Co. Health Serv. Sv. 1,305.00
Kearney Co. Road Dept. Weed Fuel 53.08
Kearney Co. Sherift’s Fund Fees 148.75
John M. Kuehn, Zoning Bd Per Diem 45.00
LandMark Impl., Inc. Pts. 16.05
Lieske Lieske & Ensz, P.C., L.L.O. Sv. 75.00
Patricia M. Lundeen, Zoning Bd. Per Diem 60.00
Madison Natl. Life Ins. 699.88
Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. Publ. 403.00
Richard McBride, Hosp. Bd Sv. 100.00
McCann-Carpenter Dental Clinic Sv. 242.00
Minden Courier Publ. 1,141.67
Minden Exch. Bk. and Trust Co.—ACH Fees 20.80
Minden Hdwe. Su. 8.99
Minden Office Supply Su. 683.73
MIPS, Inc. Sv.& Sup 2,645.03
NE Assoc. of Co. Treas. Regis. 100.00
NE Sheriff’s Assoc. 2018 Dues 120.00
Stephen Olson, Hosp. Bd. Sv. 100.00
Presto-X Ext. 56.00
Priority Prtg. Su. 48.25
Seward Co. Sheriff Fees 20.95
Share Corporation Su. 193.68
Sam Stadler, Hosp. Bd Sv. 100.00
Dawn Thompson, Zoning Bd Per Diem 60.00
UNL ITS Comm. Ctr. Int. 45.04
USA Comm. Sv. 831.13
Verizon Sv. 751.61
Vigilnet America, L.L.C. Sv. 48.65
Woodward’s Disp. Serv., Inc. Sv. 35.35
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Kearney Co. Payroll
Bader’s Hwy. & Street
Black Hills Energy
Carquest

CHS

City of Minden

Sam Donley

Filter Care

LandMark Impl., Inc.
Mason’s Supermarket
Minden Hdwe.

Minden Lbr. & Concrete Co.
NMC Exch., L.L.C.

Paul Bartels Trucking Co.
Presto-X

Randall Smith, Hwy. Supt.
Southern Power Dist.
USA Comm.

Wilcox Util. Dept.

MIPS, Inc.

Rasmussen Mech. Serv.

CenturyLink

Kearney Co. Payroll
CenturyLink

City of Minden

Great Plains Comm., Inc.
Hometown Leasing

State of NE DAS Central Fin.

TOTAL

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND
March 2018

Asph. Crack Sealing

Ut.

Pts.

Su.

Ut.

Cell Ph.

TOTAL

REGISTER OF DEEDS FUND
Sv.

TOTAL

INHERITANCE TAX FUND
Sv.

TOTAL

911 WIRELESS
SERVICE FUND
Sv.

TOTAL

COMMUNICATIONS FUND
March 2018

Sv.

Ut.

Sv.

Lease

Teletype

TOTAL

$66,383.82
13,920.00
605.90
161.78
931.30
64.98
30.00
43.00
642.23
7.48
221.28
14.85
2,460.49
1,356.08
45.00
30.00
769.00
128.37
17.74
$87,833.30

$245.82
$245.82

$3.462.27
$3.462.27

$261.99
$261.99

$13,335.15
82.73
156.23
79.06
123.45
448.00
$14,224.62



