

REGULAR MEETING BOARD OF SUPERVISORS KEARNEY COUNTY, NEBRASKA April 3, 2018 – 9:30 A.M.

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Kearney County, NE was held April 3, 2018 at 9:30 a.m. in the Supervisors' Room of the Courthouse in Minden, NE. Present were Chairman Richard Schwenka and Board Members Wayne Anderson, Larry Landstrom, Roy John Nelson, William Pittner, Robert Swanson and Ross Bruning. Also present were County Clerk Myra Johnson, Melodie Bellamy County Attorney, Highway Supt. Randy Smith, Joe Anderson Zoning Admin. and Cindy Ramsey from the Minden Courier.

Detailed Minutes from the Board of Supervisors Meeting are available for inspection at the County Clerk's Office.

The Board of Supervisors took the following action:

-Approved minutes of the Board of Supervisors meeting on March 20, 2018.

-Approved Bills and Claims. (See below)

-Approved the County Clerk and Clerk of the District Court Fee Reports for March, 2018.

-Approved changing the Regular Board meeting date of May 15, 2018 to May 22, 2018 due to Election Day. -Supervisors Schwenka, Anderson and Bruning will perform the jail visit after the meeting.

-Met with Joe Anderson, Zoning Admin. He reported there were no zoning permits issued during the first quarter of 2018. He discussed some zoning regulation changes that are being proposed to add solar power to the regulations. Also a new fee schedule for permits was submitted. Set a date of May 8, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. for the Public Hearing.

-Met with Randy Smith Hwy. Supt. concerning road matters. He reported that he has two open positions at the shop and he will be advertising for employment. He also discussed a Utility Permit that he received from NPPD. They have added language to our permit so he did not feel comfortable signing it. It was recommended by the County Attorney to not sign and stay with our original form.

-At 10:00 a.m. gravel bids were opened. Broadfoot Sand & Gravel, Inc.-Kearney, NE, \$5.95 Bidder's Loader or \$5.70 Kearney County's loader; Mid-Nebraska Aggregates-Gibbon, NE, \$6.04 Bidder's Loader. The Board approved all gravel bids.

-Adjourned the Board of Supervisors meeting at 10:34 a.m.

/s/ Richard A. Schwenka, Chairman Kearney County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: /s/ Myra Johnson Kearney County Clerk (SEAL)

	GENERAL FUND	
Kearney Co. Payroll	March 2018	\$151,504.70
R. Clark Abrahamson, Hosp. Bd	Sv.	100.00
Joe Anderson, Weed Supt.	Cell Ph.	30.00
Anderson, Klein, Brewster & Brandt, Atty.	Sv.	2,289.50
Tom Anderson, Zoning Bd.	Per Diem	45.00
Black Hills Energy	Ut.	1,786.78
Buffalo Co. Sheriff	Sv.	949.54
Carquest	Pts.	102.83
Jody Casper, Zoning Bd.	Per Diem	60.00
Central NE Reporting, Inc.	Sv.	165.00

CENERAL FUND

|--|

Kearney County Board Minutes

E

Charter Comm.	Int.	232.31
City of Minden	Ut.	1,268.93
Clerk of the Dist. Ct.–Kearney Co.	Fees	171.00
Comm. Action Ptnsp. of Mid-NE	Senlow Bus	895.59
D & M Security	Sv.	75.00
Malcom Dornhoff, Zoning Bd.	Per Diem	30.00
Dugan Prtg. & Promo., L.L.C.	Su.	237.00
Eakes	Copies	6.37
Elec. Sys. & Software, Inc.	Sv.	819.00
Jeff England, Emer. Mgmt. Dir.	Su.	101.63
Fifth Street Prtg.	S.	43.00
First Concord Benefits Grp, L.L.C.	Fees	6,015.86
Shelly Gibbins	Mil.	43.60
Jeff Hanson, Hosp. Bd.	Sv.	100.00
Terri S. Harder, Dist. Judge	Ptg/Robe Clng.	27.33
Susan Harris-Broomfield, Ext. Educ.	Mil.	61.32
Rhonda Herrick, Ext. Educ.	Mil.	415.84
Hometown Leasing	Lease	128.00
Jameson Ptng., Inc.	Sv.	640.00
Kearney Co. Health Serv.	Sv.	1,305.00
Kearney Co. Road Dept.	Weed Fuel	53.08
Kearney Co. Sheriff's Fund	Fees	148.75
John M. Kuehn, Zoning Bd	Per Diem	45.00
LandMark Impl., Inc.	Pts.	16.05
Lieske Lieske & Ensz, P.C., L.L.O.	Sv.	75.00
Patricia M. Lundeen, Zoning Bd.	Per Diem	60.00
Madison Natl. Life	Ins.	699.88
Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.	Publ.	403.00
Richard McBride, Hosp. Bd	Sv.	100.00
McCann-Carpenter Dental Clinic	Sv.	242.00
Minden Courier	Publ.	1,141.67
Minden Exch. Bk. and Trust CoACH		20.80
Minden Hdwe.	Su.	8.99
Minden Office Supply	Su.	683.73
MIPS, Inc.	Sv.& Sup.	2,645.03
NE Assoc. of Co. Treas.	Regis.	100.00
NE Sheriff's Assoc.	2018 Dues	120.00
Stephen Olson, Hosp. Bd.	Sv.	100.00
Presto-X	Ext.	56.00
Priority Prtg.	Su.	48.25
Seward Co. Sheriff	Fees	20.95
Share Corporation	Su.	193.68
Sam Stadler, Hosp. Bd	Sv.	100.00
Dawn Thompson, Zoning Bd	Per Diem	60.00
UNL ITS Comm. Ctr.	Int.	45.04
USA Comm.	Sv.	831.13
Verizon	Sv.	751.61
Vigilnet America, L.L.C.	Sv.	48.65
Woodward's Disp. Serv., Inc.	Sv.	<u>35.35</u>





TOTAL \$178,503.77

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

	KUAD AND DRIDGE FUND	* < < * < * < *
Kearney Co. Payroll	March 2018	\$66,383.82
Bader's Hwy. & Street	Asph. Crack Sealing	13,920.00
Black Hills Energy	Ut.	605.90
Carquest	Pts.	161.78
CHS	Su.	931.30
City of Minden	Ut.	64.98
Sam Donley	Cell Ph.	30.00
Filter Care	Sv.	43.00
LandMark Impl., Inc.	Pts.	642.23
Mason's Supermarket	Su.	7.48
Minden Hdwe.	Su.	221.28
Minden Lbr. & Concrete Co.	Su.	14.85
NMC Exch., L.L.C.	Pts.	2,460.49
Paul Bartels Trucking Co.	Salt	1,356.08
Presto-X	Ext.	45.00
Randall Smith, Hwy. Supt.	Cell Ph.	30.00
Southern Power Dist.	Ut.	769.00
USA Comm.	Sv.	128.37
Wilcox Util. Dept.	Ut.	17.74
	TOTAL	\$87,833.30
		<i>+•,•••••</i>
	REGISTER OF DEEDS FUND	
MIPS Inc		\$245 82
MIPS, Inc.	Sv.	<u>\$245.82</u> \$245.82
MIPS, Inc.		<u>\$245.82</u> \$245.82
MIPS, Inc.	Sv. TOTAL	
	Sv. TOTAL <u>INHERITANCE TAX FUND</u>	\$245.82
MIPS, Inc. Rasmussen Mech. Serv.	Sv. TOTAL <u>INHERITANCE TAX FUND</u> Sv.	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u>
	Sv. TOTAL <u>INHERITANCE TAX FUND</u>	\$245.82
	Sv. TOTAL <u>INHERITANCE TAX FUND</u> Sv. TOTAL	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u>
	Sv. TOTAL <u>INHERITANCE TAX FUND</u> Sv. TOTAL <u>911 WIRELESS</u>	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u>
Rasmussen Mech. Serv.	Sv. TOTAL <u>INHERITANCE TAX FUND</u> Sv. TOTAL <u>911 WIRELESS</u> <u>SERVICE FUND</u>	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u>
	Sv. TOTAL INHERITANCE TAX FUND Sv. TOTAL 911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND Sv.	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$261.99</u>
Rasmussen Mech. Serv.	Sv. TOTAL <u>INHERITANCE TAX FUND</u> Sv. TOTAL <u>911 WIRELESS</u> <u>SERVICE FUND</u>	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u>
Rasmussen Mech. Serv.	Sv. TOTAL INHERITANCE TAX FUND Sv. TOTAL 911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND Sv. TOTAL	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$261.99</u>
Rasmussen Mech. Serv. CenturyLink	Sv. TOTAL INHERITANCE TAX FUND Sv. TOTAL 911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND Sv. TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS FUND	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$261.99</u> \$261.99
Rasmussen Mech. Serv. CenturyLink Kearney Co. Payroll	Sv. TOTAL INHERITANCE TAX FUND Sv. TOTAL 911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND Sv. TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS FUND March 2018	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$261.99</u> \$261.99 \$13,335.15
Rasmussen Mech. Serv. CenturyLink Kearney Co. Payroll CenturyLink	Sv. TOTAL INHERITANCE TAX FUND Sv. TOTAL 911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND Sv. TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS FUND March 2018 Sv.	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$261.99</u> \$261.99 \$13,335.15 82.73
Rasmussen Mech. Serv. CenturyLink Kearney Co. Payroll CenturyLink City of Minden	Sv. TOTAL INHERITANCE TAX FUND Sv. TOTAL 911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND Sv. TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS FUND March 2018 Sv. Ut.	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$261.99</u> \$261.99 \$13,335.15 82.73 156.23
Rasmussen Mech. Serv. CenturyLink Kearney Co. Payroll CenturyLink City of Minden Great Plains Comm., Inc.	Sv. TOTAL INHERITANCE TAX FUND Sv. TOTAL 911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND Sv. TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS FUND March 2018 Sv. Ut. Sv. Ut. Sv.	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$261.99</u> \$261.99 \$13,335.15 82.73 156.23 79.06
Rasmussen Mech. Serv. CenturyLink Kearney Co. Payroll CenturyLink City of Minden Great Plains Comm., Inc. Hometown Leasing	Sv. TOTAL INHERITANCE TAX FUND Sv. TOTAL 911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND Sv. TOTAL Sv. TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS FUND March 2018 Sv. Ut. Sv. Lease	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$261.99</u> \$261.99 \$13,335.15 82.73 156.23 79.06 123.45
Rasmussen Mech. Serv. CenturyLink Kearney Co. Payroll CenturyLink City of Minden Great Plains Comm., Inc.	Sv. TOTAL INHERITANCE TAX FUND Sv. TOTAL 911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND Sv. TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS FUND March 2018 Sv. Ut. Sv. Ut. Sv.	\$245.82 <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$3,462.27</u> <u>\$261.99</u> \$261.99 \$13,335.15 82.73 156.23 79.06